

Gulf County Sheriff's Office

Sheriff Mike Harrison

1000 Cecil G. Costin Sr. Blvd. • Port St. Joe, Florida 32456 • www.gulfsheriff.com 850-227-1115 • 850-639-5717 • Fax 850-227-2097

Contact: Capt. Chris Buchanan

Telephone: 850-227-1115

Email: cbuchanan@gcso.fl.gov

PRESS RELEASE

May 31, 2014

THIRTEEN ARRESTED ON DRUG CHARGES

Gulf County Sheriff Mike Harrison announces the arrest of the following individuals on drug charges:

Name	Location	Charge(s)
Anthony S. Crocker (30)	Wewahitchka	Principle to the Sale of Meth
Warren M. Bowers (28)	Wewahitchka	Sale of Meth within 1,000 Feet of Park
Brenda J. Neel (24)	Wewahitchka	Principle to the Sale of Meth
Gordon F. Hammond (38)	Wewahitchka	Sale of Meth within 1,000 Feet of Park, Possession of Meth, two counts of Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, DWLS/R, and Unlawful Use of a Driver's License
April K. Holmes (35)	Wewahitchka	Trafficking in Hydrocodone
Rex A. Veasey, Sr. (48)	Wewahitchka	Sale of Meth, Possession of Meth with Intent to Distribute, two counts of Possession of a Controlled Substance, and Possession of Drug Paraphernalia.
Veronica L. Pickron (40)	Wewahitchka	Principle to the Sale of Meth and Unlawful Use of a Two-Way Communications Device
Sean F. Porras (37)	Wewahitchka	Sale of Meth within 1,000 Feet of Church
Robert C. Hill (29)	Wewahitchka	Sale of GHB within 1,000 Feet of a Child Care Facility, Sale of Meth within 1,000 Feet of a Child Care Facility, and Unlawful Use of a Two-Way Communications Device
Melissa A. Sims (35)	Wewahitchka	Sale of Meth within 1,000 Feet of a Church
Rebecca P. Smith (70)	Port St. Joe	Trafficking in Hydrocodone
Joseph D. Turner (28)	Port St. Joe	Trafficking in Hydrocodone
Shelby A. Scheffer (23)	Port St. Joe	Principle to Trafficking in Hydrocodone

Each case is the culmination of investigations conducted by the Gulf County Sheriff's Office Narcotics Unit, some of which began three months ago. In addition to the sale of meth, Hammond and Veasey faced additional charges at the time of their arrest.

Prepared by: Capt. C. Buchanan Approved by: Sheriff Mike Harrison